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[bookmark: _Toc381772377]PURPOSE, SCOPE AND AUTHORITY
Purpose
The purpose of this investigation is to determine if Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (CNG) is in compliance with commission laws and rules. 

Scope
The scope of this investigation includes CNG’s general business practices as reflected in the data provided by CNG and in commission-referred consumer complaints.

Authority
Staff undertakes this investigation pursuant to Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 80.01.040, which directs the commission to regulate gas companies in the public interest. In addition, RCW 80.04.070 grants the commission the authority to conduct such an investigation. 

Staff
Susie Paul, Compliance Investigator
(360) 664-1105
spaul@utc.wa.gov
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In commission-referred consumer complaint 117725, filed in June 2013, Consumer Protection staff found that CNG violated WAC 480-90-178(1)(b) when it incorrectly applied a late payment fee to a customer’s billing statement. Staff decided a broader investigation was necessary to determine the frequency of incorrectly charged late payment fees.

An investigation into the business practices of CNG established that the company is in violation of commission rules, as follows:
· RCW 80.04.380, Violations by public service companies
· RCW 80.28.080, Published rates to be charged 
· WAC 480-90-128, Disconnection of service
· WAC 480-90-178, Billing requirements and payment date
· WAC 480-90-195, Notice of tariff changes
Recommendation
Staff recommends the commission issue a formal complaint against CNG and: 
1. Assess penalties of up to $397,270 for the following violations:
· Up to $15,110 for 1,511 violations of RCW 80.28.080(1)(a) and 
WAC 480-90-178(1)(b).
· Up to $382,160 for 382,160 violations of RCW 80.28.080(1)(a) and
WAC 480-90-178(1)(b).

2. Find the Company’s disconnection visit fee tariff rate to be inconsistent with WAC 480-90-128(6)(k), unjust and unreasonable, require the Company to revise its tariff to be consistent with the intent of the law, and determine whether CNG should be required to refund customers disconnection visit charges assessed after the effective date of the complaint.

Staff recommends that CNG carefully review this report because it contains valuable technical assistance for the following violations:

· 4 violations of RCW 80.04.380 for untimely and incomplete responses to staff’s data request.
· 1 violation of WAC 480-80-010(4) for failing to seek or receive authorization to deviate from tariff.
· 22,264 violations of WAC 480-90-178(1)(g) for issuing incorrect billing statements.
· 24,280 violations of WAC 480-90-178(2) for not allowing the required time between statement mailing and payment due dates.
· 22,264 violations of WAC 408-90-195(2) for not notifying customers of a change in charges.

[bookmark: _Toc381716433][bookmark: _Toc381772379]A full discussion of staff’s recommendation and the commission’s enforcement policy appears at the end of this report.
BACKGROUND

Company Information
Cascade Natural Gas (CNG) serves more than 260,000 customers in Washington and Oregon. Cascade serves 68 communities in Washington, concentrated in the western and central regions of the state. The CNG Headquarters is located in Kennewick, Washington. CNG reported $213,341,409 in revenue for Washington in the 2013 reporting period.

Consumer Complaint 117725
This investigation was prompted by commission-referred consumer complaint 117725.[footnoteRef:1] In the complaint, CNG sent three separate notices dated April 30, 2013, to the same customer, but all three notices displayed different amounts due. Consumer Protection staff found CNG violated WAC 480-90-178(1)(b) by incorrectly applying late payment fees. The customer’s position was upheld and received a credit. Consumer Protection staff forwarded the complaint to Compliance Investigations to determine whether CNG’s practice of incorrectly applying late fee charges was widespread. [1:  A copy of consumer complaint 117725 is attached as Appendix A.] 

Compliance History
CNG has not been subject to any prior enforcement action related to its business practices. Below is a review of technical assistance provided to the company through commission-referred consumer complaints. 

In consumer complaint 112749, filed with the commission in January 2012, a CNG customer reported that CNG had notified her by letter in November 2011 that she had been charged a Bellingham city tax in error. CNG’s letter said that the customer would receive additional information and a credit on her next statement. The customer did not receive a credit or further information on her December billing statement. In January 2012, the customer contacted CNG and was told that she would receive a six-month credit for the incorrect charges. 

Consumer Protection staff contacted CNG to investigate why the company only offered a six month refund, and to determine how many customers were affected by the error. In response to staff’s inquiry, CNG reported that 498 customers had been affected, and that it is the company’s policy to credit no more than six months for adjustment errors on city taxes. CNG stated the company had provided the affected customers a six-month credit for incorrect city tax charges. Consumer Protection staff recorded 498 violations of RCW 80.36.130 for charging customers who resided outside Bellingham city limits a Bellingham city tax. 

RCW 80.04.240 requires a two-year refund of excessive charges. At the commission’s direction through the consumer complaint, CNG was required to credit 498 customers an additional 18 months of incorrect city tax charges, for a total of 24 months for each affected customer. The total credit to customers was $114,405.76.
[bookmark: _Toc381716434][bookmark: _Toc381772380]

INVESTIGATION
Data Request

In order to determine the extent and frequency of CNG’s billing errors, on July 25, 2013, the commission sent CNG a data request requiring the following documents and information:[footnoteRef:2] [2:  A copy of the July 25, 2013 data request is attached as Appendix B.] 


1. A list of customers with account numbers, by month, in Washington state who were billed interest charges for late payments from July 1, 2011, through June 30, 2013.

2. The number of complaints, by month, the company received from Washington state customers related to late payment charges from July 1, 2011, through June 30, 2013.

3. The name, title, telephone number, and email address of the CNG contact person that our staff can work with directly for questions that may arise concerning any details of the data provided.

CNG staff identified Mike Parvinen, Director of Regulatory Affairs, as the contact person to work with commission staff concerning any details of the data provided.

The response was due to the commission no later than Aug. 16, 2013. On Aug. 16, CNG staff submitted an electronic response to the data request, but submitted only a small portion of the requested past due account information. On Aug. 19, the CNG contact emailed staff to explain that due to the size of the electronic files, they were sending the full response to the data request via FedEx. Staff received the response to the data request on Aug. 21, 2013. Staff finds CNG’s response tardy and incomplete, and therefore in violation of RCW 80.04.380. 

In the July 25, 2013, data request, staff requested CNG provide the number of complaints the company received related to late payment charges from July 1, 2011, to June 30, 2013. CNG responded that they received no complaints directly related to late payment fees, but did reference three complaints where late payment fees became part of the discussion. Included in the three complaints was commission-referred complaint 117725, which is the complaint that prompted this investigation.

On Sept. 9, staff requested CNG provide a list of residential customers in Washington who had their service disconnected for non-payment, as well as, copies of specific customer billing statements.[footnoteRef:3] Although the response was due by Sept. 23, 2013, staff granted a company request for an extension until Sept. 24. [3:  A copy of the Sept. 9, is 2013 data request is attached as Appendix C.] 


Recommendation
Staff considers the four violations of RCW 80.04.380, for untimely and incomplete data request responses, as technical assistance. If future violations are found, staff may recommend penalties or take other enforcement action.


LATE PAYMENT CHARGES

RCW 80.28.080(1)(a) provides that no gas company may “charge, demand, collect or receive a greater or less or different compensation for any service rendered or to be rendered than the rates and charges applicable to such service as specified in its schedule filed and in effect at the time…” 

Through the review of consumer complaint 117725 and this investigation, staff discovered that CNG’s application of late payment charges is in conflict with the company’s tariff because CNG applies late payment charges 16 days after the billing statement date, which is one day past the due date. On June 10, 2013, consumer complaint staff notified CNG by email of the discrepancy with the tariff, and noted that CNG’s Tariff WN U-3, Rule 6, specifically provides that the late payment charge will be applied for unpaid balances 30 days past due:

	
CURRENT TARIFF

CNG WN U-3 Tenth Revision Sheet No. 10
Canceling Ninth Revision Sheet No. 10
Effective January 19, 2007

Rule 6 – Billing: A. General, states, “…Bills will be due and payable as of billing date and delinquent or past due fifteen (15) days thereafter. Unless otherwise specified in the customer’s contract, a late payment charge at the rate of 1.0% per month will be applied to the customer’s current bill for all unpaid balances 30 days past due.”




In addition, at the time Staff’s investigation was initiated, Original Sheet No. 200 of CNG’s tariff provided identical language related to late payment charges:

	
CNG WN U-3 Original Sheet No. 200
Effective January 19, 2007

Applicability: III. Late Payment Charge (Rule 6 – Part A) states, “…Unless otherwise specified in the customer’s contract, a late payment charge at the rate of 1.0% per month will be applied to the customer’s current bill for all unpaid balances 30 days past due.”[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Both WN U-3 Tenth Revision Sheet No. 10 and Original Sheet No. 200 went into effect pursuant to Commission Order 05 in Docket UG-060256, a general rate case, which approved a settlement agreement filed by CNG and other parties.  ] 





On June 28, 2013, CNG submitted Advice No. CNG/W13-06-01 (Docket UG-131283) along with First Revision Sheet No. 200 Cancelling Original Sheet No. 200, with an effective date of July 29, 2013. The Company stated in the filing that the purpose of the filing was “to modify the text associated with the late payment charge.”  The Company further stated, in part,

“In 2011, the Company changed billing systems and the bills now show a due date instead of just the amount due. The Company still applies the Late Pay Fee as it has since approval of the tariff. Nothing has changed except providing a date on the bill which then creates confusion with the language on the tariff. The proposed filing realigns the tariffs with the billing system and maintains compliance with UG-060256.”[footnoteRef:5]  [5:  A copy of Advice No. CNG/W13-06-01, First Revision Sheet No. 200, Canceling Original Sheet is attached as Appendix D.] 


The tariff revision went into effect by operation of law with no objection from staff on 
July 29, 2013, based on the Company’s representation that its practice had not changed. Below is the language for Substitute First Revision Sheet No. 200 which shows “30 days” has been removed from the text of this section of the tariff.

	
CURRENT

CNG WN U-3 Substitute First Revision Sheet No. 200
Canceling Original Sheet No. 200
Effective July 29, 2013

Applicability: III. Late Payment Charge (Rule 6 – Part A) states, “…Unless otherwise specified in the customer’s contract, a late payment charge at the rate of 1.0% per month will be applied to the customer’s current bill for all unpaid balances past due.”




Staff finds that CNG’s practice of applying late payment charges one day past the due date does, in fact, conflict with the company’s tariff. In the Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission in Docket No. UG-060256 on Jan. 12, 2007, under “Level of Charges,” it states in pertinent part that, “Staff, the Company, Public Counsel, NWEC, and the Energy Project agree that the Miscellaneous Service Charges shall be as follows:[footnoteRef:6] [6:  A copy of UG-060256, Settlement Agreement, page 8, listing late fees is attached as Appendix E.] 


    Late Fee	1 percent per month, applied to all unpaid balances 30 days past due”

Based on the findings that CNG is applying late payment charges in conflict with the company’s tariff, on July 25, 2013, Staff sent a data request to CNG asking the company to provide a list of all customers who were charged interest on late payments between July 1, 2011, and June 30, 2013.  Staff reviewed the data submitted by CNG on August 21, 2013 and counted the number of customers who were charged interest on late payments.  Staff counted 382,160 customers impacted by late payment charges between June 1, 2012 and June 30, 2013. The range of late payment charges (or interest fees) charged to individual customers in a single month ranged from one cent to $2,324.45. [See table on the following page.]


	
	
	Number of CNG customers assessed 1% late payment charges 
	Range of the 1% late payment charges added to customers monthly payments past due 

	2012
	Jun
	29,976
	0.01¢
	$347.37

	
	Jul
	24,701
	0.01¢
	$362.65

	
	Aug
	30,701
	0.01¢
	$1,059.57

	
	Sept
	26,118
	0.01¢
	$2,324.45

	
	Oct
	29,459
	0.01¢
	$623.47

	
	Nov
	29,991
	0.01¢
	$623.47

	
	Dec
	30,729
	0.01¢
	$623.47

	2013
	Jan
	36,684
	0.01¢
	$629.70

	
	Feb
	28,966
	0.01¢
	$966.06

	
	Mar
	19,502
	0.01¢
	$1,918.00

	
	Apr
	28,277
	0.01¢
	$160.67

	
	May
	38,233
	0.01¢
	$1,917.78

	
	June
	28,823
	0.01¢
	$72.84

	
	Total
	            382,160
	
	



WAC 480-90-178(1)(b) provides that customer bills must show the total amount due and payable. 

Staff found 382,160 violations of RCW 80.28.080 and WAC 480-90-178(1)(b) between June 1, 2012 and June 30, 2013, for incorrectly charging customers late payment fees.

Staff also found that CNG violated WAC 480-80-010(4), which states, “No deviation from the rules is permitted without written authorization by the commission. Violations will be subject to penalties as provided by law.” CNG did not seek or receive authorization from the commission to deviate from its tariff when applying late payment fees. CNG further demonstrates deviation from its tariff by including the following language on its customer billing statements: “Any balance remaining after the due date is subject to a late payment charge of 1.00% per month.”[footnoteRef:7]   [7:  A copy of a customer’s bill showing statement of late payment charge after bill due date is attached as Appendix F.] 


Recommendation
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $382,160 for 382,160 violations of WAC 480-90-178(1)(b) and RCW 80.28.080(1) between June 1, 2012, and June 30, 2013, for incorrectly charging customers late payment fees. 

Staff considers this report as technical assistance for the company’s violation of WAC 480-80-010(4) for failure to seek or receive authorization from the commission to deviate from its tariff. If future violations are found, staff may recommend penalties or take other enforcement action.


DISCONNECT FEES
WAC 480-90-128(6)(k) allows utility companies to charge a fee for a disconnect visit if an employee dispatched to disconnect service accepts payment in lieu of disconnection, and the disconnect visit fee is documented in the company’s tariff.  

Specifically, WAC 480-90-128(6)(k) provides:

A utility representative dispatched to disconnect service must accept payment of a delinquent account at the service address, but will not be required to give change for cash paid in excess of the amount due and owing. The utility must credit any overpayment to the customer's account. The utility may charge a fee for the disconnection visit to the service address if provided for in the utility’s tariff.

The rules allow a company to charge a disconnect visit fee if the company goes to the residence to disconnect service, but the customer instead makes a payment to prevent the disconnection. The disconnect visit fee compensates the company for making the trip to the customer’s home, but not disconnecting service. In the event of an actual disconnection, the company is compensated for disconnection costs by the reconnection fee.

Staff finds that CNG is charging customers in conflict with WAC 480-90-128(6)(k) by incorrectly charging a $10 disconnect visit fee when disconnection actually occurs.  In a Sept. 26, 2013, telephone conversation, CNG stated, “When a field tech goes to a residence for a disconnect there is a $10 service fee charge. If the customer pays by check or money order at the door, the service is not disconnected, but a $10 service fee is still assessed. If the customer has no resources to pay the bill at the time of the tech’s field visit, the service is disconnected and the customer is assessed the $10 fee. In order to reestablish service, a $24 reconnect fee is charged.”

The following table contains the current language in CNG’s Tariff under Substitute First Revision Sheet No. 200, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 200, and effective July 29, 2013:


	Company
	Disconnect Visit Charge

	
Cascade Natural Gas
Tariff WN U-3
Schedule 200
Applicability: II Disconnect Visit Charge
(Rule 5)

	
A disconnect charge of $10 may be charged, whenever Cascade is required to visit a customer’s address for the purpose of disconnecting service.







The following table contains the current language for the disconnection visit fee in CNG’s Tariff under Ninth Revision Sheet No. 9, Cancelling Eight Revision Sheet No. 9, and effective Dec. 1, 2013, language which has remained unchanged for some time: [footnoteRef:8] [8:  A copy of Ninth Revision Sheet No. 9 is attached as Appendix G.  ] 


	
	CNG WN U-3, Ninth Revision Sheet No. 9
Cancelling Eighth Revision Sheet No. 9
Effective December 1, 2013

Rule 5 – Notification of and Discontinuation of Service, states “The Company may or shall discontinue service for any of the following reasons and if service is discontinued for any reason listed herein below, a charge of $24.00 during regular business hours or $60.00 during non-business hours may be made against the customer for reconnection.
. . . 
If the Company dispatches an employee to discontinue service, an $10.00 service charge may be assessed by the Company to cover expenses incurred. 



CNG’s current published tariff does not specify that the disconnect visit charge applies only if CNG visits a customer for the purpose of disconnecting service and accepts payment in lieu of disconnection.  As such, CNG’s tariff is inconsistent with WAC 480-90-128(6)(k).

Further, CNG charges customers a $10 disconnect visit fee when field staff is dispatched to disconnect service whether they accept payment in lieu of disconnection, or actually disconnects their service. CNG’s practice is to also charge the disconnected customers a reconnection fee when the customer reconnects to service.

The current tariff language in Schedule 200 related to the disconnect visit charge is unchanged from language originally added to Tariff WN U-3, Schedule 200 that became effective Jan. 19, 2007, as part of a compliance filing accepted by the Commission in Docket UG-060256, a general rate case.[footnoteRef:9]  In that case, the Commission adopted a multi-party settlement agreement in which the parties specifically agreed on miscellaneous charges, including CNG’s $10 disconnection visit charge.  Staff’s review in this investigation of the testimony and the agreement filed by CNG, public counsel, and UTC staff in UG-060256 found that the parties understood this to be an increase to the “disconnection visit charge” not a new charge, but there was no discussion in the testimony about the specific nature of the charge and when it is collected.    [9:  A copy of Jan. 18, 2007 letter by UTC Executive Secretary along with original Schedule 200 is attached as Appendix H.] 


Historically, Tariff WN U-3, Rule 5 stated that a service charge could be assessed if the company dispatched an employee to discontinue service, but the customer paid the employee the required amount to maintain service.  Following is the CNG’s tariff rule effective 1996 specific to the disconnection visit charge:




	
CNG WN U-3, Fifth Revision Sheet No. 9
Cancelling Fourth Revision Sheet No. 9
Effective August 1, 1996

Rule 5 – Notification of and Discontinuance of Service, states “The Company may or shall discontinue service for any of the following reasons and if service is discontinued for any reason listed herein below, a charge of $16.00 during regulator business hours or $32.00 during non-business hours may be made against the customer for reconnection.
. . . 
If the Company dispatches an employee to discontinue service, and customer pays delinquent amount to the dispatched employee, an $8.00 service charge may be assessed by the Company to cover expenses incurred.”




CNG revised its disconnect visit charge language in a tariff filing on May 31, 2001, presenting it to the commission as a change in text for clarification.  (“Sixth Revision Sheet No. 9”).[footnoteRef:10]  CNG’s cover letter stated, “The purpose of this tariff filing is to update the Company’s rules and regulations in accordance with revisions to the Gas Operating rules (WAC 480-90) which becomes effective on June 4, 2001. Since this filing does not involve a change in the rates to be charged to customers, no Notice to the Public has been posted.”    [10:  A copy of CNG\W01-05-01, the cover page for the tariff filing, dated May 31, 2001 (UG-010794), along with Sixth Revision Sheet No. 9, is attached as Appendix I.] 


The revision related to disconnection visit charges (shown in the following table) went into effect by operation of law on July 1, 2001, based on the Company’s representation that its practice had not changed.  The $8.00 disconnection service charge language was coded as a (T), or text change for clarification; it was not identified as a new rate, service, or changed condition or regulation. 

	CNG WN U-3, Sixth Revision Sheet No. 9
Cancelling Fifth Sheet No. 9
Effective July 1, 2001

Rule 5 – Notification of and Discontinuation of Service, states “The Company may or shall discontinue service for any of the following reasons and if service is discontinued for any reason listed herein below, a charge of $16.00 during regular business hours or $32.00 during non-business hours may be made against the customer for reconnection.
. . .
If the Company dispatches an employee to discontinue service, an $8.00 service charge may be assessed by the Company to cover expenses incurred. (T)



When CNG made its compliance filing in UG-060256, it also updated Sheet No. 9 to reflect the increase in the disconnect visit fee from $8.00 to $10.00 (Eighth Revision Sheet No. 9).[footnoteRef:11] [11:  A copy of Eighth Revision Sheet No. 9, effective January 19, 2007, and remaining effective through Dec. 1, 2013, is also included in Appendix H.  The pertinent language in the currently effective page is the same.  ] 


CNG is the only utility that assesses disconnection visit fees both when the Company dispatches an employee to disconnect service and the customer is able to pay the required amount, and when the company employee disconnects service because the customer is unable to pay the required amount due. The following table documents the current disconnect visit fees other utilities charge, as authorized by each company’s tariff.   

	Company
	Gas Companies Disconnect Visit Fees

	
AVISTA
Tariff WN U-29
Schedule 170
	
An $8 fee will be assessed for disconnection visits that have one of two results: 1) collection of payment from the customer, and 2) the customer makes representation of payment. The Customer will receive one free disconnection visit on a 12-month rolling basis.

	
PSE
Tariff WN U-2
Rule 9, Section 10
	
When a visit by a Company representative to the Customer’s service address for the purpose of disconnection does not result in disconnection of service, a service fee of $13.00 will be charged for each visit when the visit does not result in a disconnection of service…

	
Northwest Natural Gas  
Tariff WN U-6
Schedule C Miscellaneous Charges
	
A charge of $15 will be assessed to customer when the company goes to the premise to disconnect service for non-payment and the visit does not result in termination of service.


	
PacifiCorp
Tariff WN U-75
Schedule 300

	
The company may assess the customer field visit charge when payment is collected at the service address or when the employee, without receiving payment, does not disconnect at the customer’s request.



On Sept. 9, 2013, staff requested CNG provide a list of all residential customers in Washington State who were disconnected for non-payment during the two-week period of May 15 through May 31, 2013. On Sept. 24, 2013, CNG provided documentation indicating the number of customers who were disconnected from service for non-payment from May 15 through May 31, 2013. In that two-week timeframe, 324 customers were disconnected for non-payment and were charged a $10 disconnect visit fee. If any of these 324 customers reconnected to service, they were also charged a reconnection fee.

CNG’s tariff for disconnection visit fees is inconsistent with the tariffs of every other regulated gas and electric utility in Washington, which specifically allows the disconnection fee to be charged when the visit does not actually result in a disconnect. RCW 80.04.110 allows the commission to file a complaint against a gas company for violation of law or challenging the reasonableness of the company’s schedule of rates and charges.  RCW 80.28.020 allows the Commission, upon complaint, to set just and reasonable rates.   

Recommendation
Staff finds CNG’s tariff, specifically its disconnection visit fee, to be inconsistent with WAC 480-90-128(6)(k). Staff recommends the commission find CNG’s disconnection visit fee unreasonable, and inconsistent with law, require the company to revise its tariff to be consistent with the intent of the law and determine whether Cascade should be required to refund customers disconnection visit charges assessed after the effective date of the complaint.
STATEMENT MAILING AND PAYMENT DATES

WAC 480-90-178(2) requires utility companies to allow a minimum of 15 days for payment after the date the billing statement is mailed, which does not include the day of mailing. On Oct. 2, 2013, staff requested CNG provide documentation of Washington customer billing statement dates and corresponding mailing dates.[footnoteRef:12] The CNG contact person responded with a mail batch report, dated April 15, 2013, and a customer billing statement associated with that specific batch.[footnoteRef:13] The report documents that the billing statements were dated April 12, and were not metered for postage until 5:51 p.m., Central Time, April 15, 2013. There are 13 days between April 16 and April 29, the due date reflected on the bill.  [12:  A copy of staff’s email, dated Oct. 2, 2013, requesting bill statement and mailing dates is attached as Appendix J.]  [13:  A copy of CNG’s Batch Report, dated April 15, 2013, is attached as Appendix J. A copy of the sample customer billing statement, dated April 12, 2013, is attached as Appendix L.] 


Recommendation
Staff finds that CNG violated WAC 480-90-178(2) by failing to allow a minimum of 15 days between the mail date and the date payment was due, which impacted 24,280 customers. Staff considers this report as technical assistance related to violations of WAC 480-90-178(2). If future violations are founds, staff may recommend penalties or take other enforcement action.

BELLINGHAM CITY TAX

On Jan. 18, 2013, in Docket UG-130080, CNG filed a tariff revision to its Tariff WN U-3, Tax Schedule No. 500.[footnoteRef:14]  In Advice No. CNG\W13-01-01, CNG stated, “The tariff revision will allow Cascade to pass through tax assessments by municipalities to ratepayers on a going forward basis. Cascade’s tariffs currently do not allow for such a recovery. This filing has been prompted by the Commission’s recent action in Docket UE-121439 in which Puget Sound Energy proposed and was granted a similar tariff revision.”[footnoteRef:15]  [14:  A copy of CNG Tariff, Tax Schedule No. 500 A, Tax Additions is attached as Appendix M.]  [15:  A copy of Advice No. CNG\W13-01-01, dated Jan. 18, 2013, is attached as Appendix N.] 


Bellingham’s city ordinance considers taxes as part of the gross receipts and, in essence, creates a city tax on the city tax. CNG’s tariff revision (Seventy-Fourth Revision Sheet No. 500) effective by operation of law on Mar. 1, 2013. CNG calculated the pass through city tax on city tax at 0.383 percent and, beginning March 2013, this was reflected on Bellingham customers’ billing statements. 

On Sept. 10, 2013, staff sent a data request asking CNG to provide copies of billing statements from Jan. 13, 2013, to June 30, 2013, for 100 randomly selected account numbers. CNG responded on Sept. 24, 2013. Staff reviewed the customer billing statements and discovered that Bellingham customers were charged a 6.0 percent city tax for January and February.  However, the March through June billing statements showed customers were charged a 6.383 percent city tax.[footnoteRef:16]  CNG reported to staff that it served 22,264 customers inside Bellingham city limits in March 2013. [16:  A copy of a Bellingham customer’s billing statement showing city tax rate at 6.383 percent is attached as Appendix O.] 


On Dec. 3, 2013, staff contacted the City of Bellingham Finance Office, to determine the tax rate CNG was passing through to Bellingham. City of Bellingham staff stated that CNG was paying the city tax rate at 6.383 percent, which is higher than the voter approved 6.0 percent tax rate. City of Bellingham staff stated that the city had been holding CNG’s overpayment, and that CNG had been notified that they had a large credit of $18,730.21.[footnoteRef:17] [17:  A copy of Bellingham tax return, re: $18,730.21 credit for overpayment of city taxes is attached as Appendix P.] 


Staff conferred with the City of Bellingham Financial Office staff and CNG staff, and found that CNG did not separately identify the 0.383 percent pass through tax assessment on customers’ billing statements, but instead, added it to the 6.0 percent city tax rate. The billing statements for Bellingham customers showed a 6.383 percent “city tax,” however; CNG’s tariff specifies a 6.0 percent city tax for Bellingham. 

Based on its investigation of this issue, staff is satisfied the correct fees are being passed through to Bellingham by CNG, but the fees were reported in a way that made it appear CNG was collecting a higher tax rate than the tariff allowed. The form CNG is using to report gross receipts and the tax rate to the City of Bellingham is outdated, and CNG was incorrectly reporting the Bellingham tax rate on the form as 6.383 percent.[footnoteRef:18] On Dec. 13, 2013, CNG staff told staff in a telephone conversation that in order to eliminate future confusion, the company will improve its tax reporting forms sent to the City of Bellingham to ensure the taxes and effective tax rates paid to Bellingham are correctly identified. CNG staff also said that the company would request approval from the commission to modify language in its tariff to clarify the charges billed to customers. [18:  A copy of the form CNG used to report gross receipts/tax rate to City of Bellingham is attached as Appendix Q.] 


On Mar. 21, 2014, in an effort to clarify the Bellingham city tax in its tariff, CNG filed Advice No. CNG/W14-03-01, along with the Seventy-Fifth Revision Sheet No. 500 (Docket UG-140459). As stated in the cover letter, the tariff revision “identifies the actual rate charged to customers in the City of Bellingham” and also “provides a footnote explaining the difference between the customer’s billed rate and the city ordinance rate.”[footnoteRef:19] CNG filed a substitute replacement tariff sheet on March 31, 2014. The Seventy-Fifth Revision, Sheet No. 500 identifies the Tax Addition for Bellingham as 6.383 percent, with a footnote that states: “The rate established by Ordinance is 6% up to $250,000 plus 1% over $250,000, however, the City of Bellingham’s definition of gross revenue includes this tax, and therefore, the billable rate to customers must be adjusted to also include the effect of applying the tax rate to the taxes.”[footnoteRef:20]  This tariff revision was allowed to become effective by operation of law with an effective date of May 1, 2014.  [19:  A copy of Advice No. CNG/W14-03-01, dated Mar. 21, 2014, is attached as Appendix R.]  [20:  A copy of Seventy-Fifth Revision Sheet No. 500, is attached as Appendix S.] 


Recommendation
Staff finds that CNG violated WAC 480-90-178(1)(g) by incorrectly identifying the tax rate collected for City of Bellingham customers on its billing statements for 22,264 Bellingham customers in March 2013. Staff considers this report as technical assistance related to the 22,264 violations of WAC 480-90-178(g) for issuing incorrect billing statements. If future violations are found, staff may recommend penalties or take other enforcement action.

Further, because CNG did not notify customers of the change in charges, staff also finds 22,264 violations of WAC 480-90-195(2), which provides that, “A utility that files a tariff change to increase any charge that a customer may incur without being quoted a rate or price (e.g., late payment fee, insufficient fund charges, or a one-time charge) must provide notice to each affected customer on or with the first bill after the change becomes effective.”  Staff considers this report to be technical assistance related to the 22,264 violations of WAC 480-90-195(2) for failure to provide customers notice of the tariff change.


BELLINGHAM LATE PAYMENT CHARGES
In the course of conducting this investigation into the extent and frequency of CNG billing errors, staff reviewed the billings statements CNG submitted in response to the Sept. 10, 2013, data request. During the review, staff discovered the late payment charges were incorrect on the March 2013 customer billing statements. Some customers were charged less than one percent in late payment charges, while others were charged more than the one percent in late payment charges. On Sept. 27, 2013, staff requested CNG provide an explanation for the incorrect charges.

On Oct. 8, 2013, CNG responded by email and provided the following explanation: “Effective on March 1 the Commission approved a language change on Schedule 500 (municipal tax schedule) allowing the company to charge differently for Municipal Taxes in Bellingham per the city’s interpretation of the language in the city ordinance. With the implementation of this change, the Late Pay Charge calculation inadvertently started rounding the late pay fee calculation to the nearest dollar within the Customer Information System. The problem was realized on March 14. The company decided to reverse the late payment fees for all charges that rounded up and recalculate the correct amount. The programming effort to reverse and correct the algorithms for rebilling took the rest of March and April to complete so the correction showed on the May billing.”[footnoteRef:21]   [21:  A copy of email, dated Oct. 8, 2013, regarding incorrect charges on late payment fees is attached as Appendix T.] 


Even though the tax issue related to the city of Bellingham only, CNG customers with late payment charges statewide were affected by CNG’s billing error. On Feb. 5, 2014, CNG confirmed by email that 1,511 customers were incorrectly billed late payment charges in March 2013.[footnoteRef:22] Of the 1,511 customers who received incorrect billing statements, 929 were overcharged late payment charges.[footnoteRef:23] CNG credited customers the full overcharge and applied the correct late payment charge on the May 2013 billing statements.[footnoteRef:24]   [22:  A copy of email, dated Feb. 5, 2014, regarding late payment charge is attached as Appendix U.]  [23:  A copy of a Customer’s March 2013 bill, showing a late payment overcharge is attached as Appendix V.]  [24:  A copy of Customer’s May 2013 bill, showing refund and correct March late payment charge is attached as Appendix W.] 


CNG did not correct the undercharge for the remaining 582 customers who were issued incorrect billing statements in March 2013. 

Recommendation
RCW Staff finds 1,511 violations of WAC 480-90-178(1)(b) and RCW 80.28.080(1)(a) for issuing inaccurate billing statements with incorrect late payment charges in March 2013, and recommends a penalty of $15,110 for these violations. 


FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN NATION TAX CREDIT

CNG’s Tax Schedule No. 500(B) Applicability provides: 

	“This schedule applies to gas service rendered by the company within the state of 	Washington in territory specified herein and under its tariff schedules and contracts for 	service, which specifically refer to this tax schedule. The charges otherwise payable by 	the customer under the tariff schedules or contracts specifically referring to this Tax 	Addition Schedule shall be decreased with all bills issued for meter readings on or after 	the effective date shown.

	In accordance with WAC 458-20-192(7)(b) the rates and charges specified in this tariff 	shall be reduced for all Federally Recognized Indian Nation and tribal and member 	accounts, located and service provided within the boundaries of a Federally Recognized 	Indian Nation. Each applicable customer must apply on an individual account basis to 	Cascade to receive this tax credit.” [footnoteRef:25] [25:  A copy of Tax Schedule No. 500 (B) is attached as Appendix X.] 


Within the data submitted by CNG in response to Staff’s data request on Sept. 10, 2013, staff identified Customer F, who is eligible for, but not receiving, the Indian Nation tax credit. Staff contacted the Yakama Nation, and the Yakama Nation confirmed that Customer F is an enrolled member whose service address is located on Yakama Nation Land. Staff requested CNG provide an account history to determine if Customer F had applied for the allowed tax exemption. In addition, CNG was requested to provide an account history showing the application for tax exemption for a random customer, Customer G, who is receiving the Indian Nation tax credit. 

The CNG contact person responded that CNG could not find anything in company records that either Customer F or Customer G had applied for tax exemption credit, although Customer G is receiving the state utility tax credit and Customer F is not. [footnoteRef:26] CNG stated that Customer G’s application for tax exemption must have been lost when the company changed billing systems. [26:  A copy of a Customer billing statement, without a state utility tax credit, is attached as Appendix Y. A copy of a Customer billing statement, with a state utility tax credit, is attached as Appendix Z.] 


Customer F’s account history shows that she would benefit from tax exemptions. From the dates of Oct. 5, 2011, through Jan. 30, 2014, Customer F’s service was disconnected at least five times. It is up to the enrolled tribal member to request tax exemption from the utility company. The exemption is addressed in CNG’s tariff. 

Recommendation
[bookmark: _Toc376955592][bookmark: _Toc381716435][bookmark: _Toc381772381]Staff urges CNG to counsel eligible customers about the availability of the exemption, and make information about the exemption prominent on its website. Staff considers this recommendation to be technical assistance.





SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
Penalty
Staff typically recommends a “per violation” penalty against a regulated company where the violations result in serious consumer harm; for repeat violations of a rule after the company receives technical assistance; or for intentional violations of commission laws or rules. The commission has the authority to assess penalties of $100 per violation, per day against a regulated company without providing the opportunity for a hearing.[footnoteRef:27] The commission also has the authority to assess penalties of up to $1,000 per violation, per day following a formal complaint and hearing.[footnoteRef:28] [27:  RCW 80.04.405 allows the commission to assess an administrative penalty for any violation by a regulated company of a statute, rule, the company’s own tariff, or commission order.]  [28:  RCW 80.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty of up to $1,000 for each violation following a hearing.] 


In this investigation, staff found that CNG: 
· Failed to follow its own tariff by inappropriately charging late payment fees to customers; 
· Charged both disconnection and reconnection  fees; 
· Failed to allot the required time between the date billing statements are placed in the mail and the date customers are required to make payment; 
· Charged late payment fees to all Washington customers instead of just City of Bellingham customers; and 
· Charged Bellingham customers an incorrect amount on billings statements.

Staff recommends the commission issue a formal complaint assessing a total penalty of up to $397,270 for the violations cited in this report. Staff believes that both the number and seriousness of the violations warrant a penalty of this size. Staff considered the following factors in making its recommendation:
1.	How serious or harmful the violation is to the public.
Staff finds that many of the violations cited in this report resulted in overcharges to customers. CNG is applying interest on fees for past due accounts approximately two weeks earlier than the company’s tariff allows, creating additional fees. 

In addition, CNG has not met the requirement of ensuring customers receive 15 days from the date their statement is mailed to pay their bill. 

CNG is also deviating from commission rules and industry practice by charging customers fees for both disconnection and reconnection of service. Some of the customers affected by this practice are among the least able to afford additional fees.

2.	Whether the violation is intentional.
Staff believes the evidence supports a finding that CNG knew, or should have known, that late payments charges were applied to customer accounts in deviation from its own tariff. CNG staff testimony in Docket UG-060256 reflects that the company accepted commission staff’s proposal to apply 1.0 percent interest to bills over 30 days past due and this application is documented in Settlement Agreement, Level of Charges. The evidence also supports a finding that CNG intentionally charged, and continues to charge, customers both disconnection and reconnection fees.  

3.	Whether the company self-reported the violation.
When CNG applied increased fees statewide in error, they did not self-report the error to the commission, nor did the company notify its customers about either the error or the correction. 

4.	Whether the company was cooperative and responsive.
CNG was somewhat cooperative and responsive. The initial data request, submitted July 25, 2013, had a due date of Aug. 16. CNG did not fully respond to the data request until Aug. 21, 2013.  

5.	Whether the company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts.
CNG reports they discovered they were applying the City of Bellingham tax to customers statewide in March 2013. The error was corrected in May 2013. 

CNG continues to charge customers both disconnection and reconnection fees in violation of WAC 480-90-128(6)(k). CNG also continues to apply a 1.0 percent late payment charge sooner than permitted in violation of the company’s tariff.  

CNG stated it would file changes to its tariff to make the language clear on approved fees for the City of Bellingham.  As of the date of this report, CNG has not filed a tariff revision. 

6.	The likelihood of recurrence.
The violations are continuous and ongoing.

7.	The company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations and penalties.
The commission has not previously taken enforcement action against CNG for its business practices. This investigation was prompted by a commission-referred consumer complaint. Since 2011, 49 CNG customers have filed complaints with the commission. Of those 49 complaints, 30 were company upheld; six were company upheld with arrangements; 12 were consumer upheld; and one complaint was still open as of the date of this report. One of the complaints resulted in CNG refunding 498 customers over a two year period for incorrect charges of a city tax, for a total refund amount of $114,405.76.

8.	The company’s existing compliance program.
Staff is not aware of any existing compliance program related to the issues addressed in this investigation.

9. 	The size of the company.
CNG serves more than 260,000 customers in Washington and Oregon. CNG serves 68 communities in Washington, concentrated in the western and central regions of the state. The Cascade Natural Gas Headquarters is located in Kennewick, Washington. CNG reported $208,856,467.00 in revenue for Washington in the 2012 reporting period.

Recommendations
Staff recommends the commission issue a formal complaint and assess penalties of up to $397,270 for the following violations:

· Up to $382,160 for 382,160 violations of RCW 80.28.080(1)(a) and
WAC 480-90-178(1)(b), for incorrectly charging late payment charges from June 1, 2012, to June 30, 2013. 
· Up to $15,110 for 1,511 violations of RCW 80.28.080(1)(a) and 
WAC 480-90-178(1)(b) for incorrect billing of late payment charges in March 2013. 

In addition, Staff finds CNG’s tariff setting out disconnection visit fees to be inconsistent with WAC 480-90-128(6)(k). Staff recommends the commission find the tariff language regarding disconnection visit fees is unreasonable and inconsistent with law. Staff recommends the company be required to revise its tariff to be consistent with the intent of the law and determine whether Cascade should be required to refund customers disconnection visit charges assessed after the effective date of this complaint.

Staff also recommends that CNG carefully review this report because it contains valuable technical assistance for the following violations:

· 4 violations of RCW 80.04.380 for untimely and incomplete responses to staff’s data request.
· 1 violation of WAC 480-80-010(4) for failing to seek or receive authorization to deviate from tariff.
· 22,264 violations of WAC 480-90-178(1)(g) for issuing incorrect billing statements.
· 24,280 violations of WAC 480-90-178(2) for not allowing the required time between statement mailing and payment due dates.
· 22,264 violations of WAC 408-90-195(2) for not notifying customers of a change in charges.
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June 28,2013

Mr. Steven V. King

Acting Executive Divector and Secretary
‘Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission
P.O. Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: Advice No, CNG/W13-06-01
Dear Mr. King:

Enclosed, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (“Cascade”) submits the following substitute tariff
sheet containing an effective date of July 29, 2013.

First Revision Sheet No. 200 Canceling Oviginal Sheet No, 200

The purposc of this filing is to modify the text associated with the Company’s Late Payment Charge. The
proposed modification is to realign the language in the tarifF with customer bills. In Docket UG-060256
the current language was approved based on the then current billing system. In 2011, the Company
changed billing systems and the bills now show a due date instead of just the amount due. The Company
till applies the Late Pay Fee as it has since approval of the tariff. Nothing has changed except providing
a date on the bill which then creates confusion with the language on the tariff, The proposed filing,
realigns the tariffs with the billing system and maintains compliance with UG-060256.

“This fling has no impact to the rates and charges of the company nor does it represent any change in
services provided by the Company.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to me at (509) 734-4593.
Sincerely,

)

Michael Parvinen
Director, Regulatory Alfnirs

Altachment

I the Community to Serve!
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